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APPENDIX F

MASTER UTILITY FEE SCHEDULE ESTABLISHED BY CHAPTER 10.03!

Rates and Charges for the Airport Area (Section 10.03.030 A.)

1.  Airport Area Rate Schedule:

A—Small General Services (Single Phase)

Charge Amount
Customer Charge (per meter per $12.60
monthly billing period)

Energy Charge (per kWh) $0.2642

Environmental Surcharge

2.85% of all charges above

2. Airport Area Rate Schedule:

B—General Services (Three Phase)

Charge Amount
Customer Charge (per meter per $18.90 $23.81
monthly billing period)

Energy Charge (per kWh) $0.2642 50.3329

Environmental Surcharge

2.85% of all charges above

3.  Airport Area Rate Schedule: C—Demand Metered Rate for Service to Users with Maximum Demand
between 100 kW and 500 kW

Charge Amount
Customer Charge (per meter per $157.50
monthly billing period)

Demand Charge (per kW) $5.83
Energy Charge (per kWh) $0.2111

Environmental Surcharge

2.85% of all charges above

4.  Airport Area Rate Schedule: D—Demand Metered Rate for Service to Users with Maximum Demand
between 500 kW and 1,000 kW

Charge Amount
Customer Charge (per meter per $756-00 $952.56
monthly billing period)

Demand Charge (per kW) $17.00521.42
Energy Charge (per kWh) $0:1619 $0.2040

Environmental Surcharge

2.85% of all charges above

IChapter 10.03, Utility Rates and Charges.
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5.  Airport Area Rate Schedule:

E—Demand Metered Rate for Service to Users with Maximum Demand

of 1,000 kW or More
Charge Amount
Customer Charge (per meter per $800.00
monthly billing period)
Demand Charge (per kW) $18.00
Energy Charge (per kWh) $0.1699

Environmental Surcharge

2.85% of all charges above

B.  Rates and Charges for the Maritime Area (Section 10.03.030 B.)

1. Maritime Area Rate Schedule: A—Small General Services (Single Phase)

Charge Amount
Customer Charge (per meter per $11.30511.13
monthly billing period)

Energy Charge (per kWh) $0.1916 50.1887

Environmental Surcharge

2.85% of all charges above

2. Maritime Area Rate Schedule: B—General Services (Three Phase) Rates

Charge Amount
Customer Charge (per meter per $17.40517.75
monthly billing period)

Energy Charge (per kWh) $0.2003 $0.2043

Environmental Surcharge

2.85% of all charges above

3. Maritime Area Rate Schedule: C—Demand Metered Rate for Service to Users with Maximum
Demand between 100 kW and 500 kW

Charge Amount
Customer Charge (per meter per $151.25 $157.30
monthly billing period)

Demand Charge (per KW) $645 S6.71
Energy Charge (per kWh) $0.1671 50.1738

Environmental Surcharge

2.85% of all charges above

4, Maritime Area Rate Schedule: D—Demand Metered Rate for Service to Users with Maximum
Demand between 500 kW and 1,000 kW

Charge Amount
Customer Charge (per meter per $684.00
monthly billing period)

Demand Charge (per kW) $16.12
Energy Charge (per kwWh) $0.1003

Environmental Surcharge

2.85% of all charges above
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5. Maritime Area Rate Schedule: E—Demand Metered Rate for Service to Users with Maximum
Demand of 1,000 kW or More

Charge Amount

Customer Charge (per meter per $1-240.00 $1,289.60
monthly billing period)

Demand Charge (per kW) $17.03 517.71
Energy Charge (per kWh) $0:1114 50.1158
Environmental Surcharge 2.85% of all charges above

6. Maritime Area Rate Schedule: F—Shore Power (Section 10.03.030 C.)

Charge Amount
Energy Charge (per kWh) $0.2239 50.2172
Environmental Surcharge 2.85% of all charges above

7. Maritime Area Rate Schedule: G—Shore Power Vessel Commissioning (Section 10.03.030 D.)

Charge Amount

Vessel Commissioning Charge $3.600-00 $4,785.00
(flat rate billed per vessel call)

C.  Other Fees and Charges
1.  Capacity (Buy-In) Charge for Airport and Maritime Areas (Section 10.03.090)

Capacity (Buy-In) Charge The one-time fee calculated based on current system replacement value
with a limited credit that reflects the contribution of the New Electricity
User's electric sale revenue toward distribution costs.

Maritime Area Electric Infrastructure:

Replacement Cost: $97,797,000.00
Capacity: 130 MVA

Cost/MVA: $752.285.00

Average Distribution Cost (S/kWh): $0.0993

Airport Area Electric Infrastructure:
Replacement Cost: $50,070,000.00
Capacity: 65 MVA

Cost/MVA: $770,308.00

Average Distribution Cost (S/kWh): $0.0926

Example of Capacity (Buy-In) Charge calculation at Maritime Area:

A Customer is planning a new facility in the Maritime Port Service Area. Based on the type and use of the
facility, Port Utility establishes a demand estimate of 2 MVA (equivalent of the power needs of approximately
2,000 homes), at 0.6 load factor for a year-round operation. Based on the Port's electric rates for the Maritime
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Example of Capacity (Buy-In) Charge calculation at Airport Area:

A Customer is planning a new facility in the Airport Area. Based on the type and use of the facility, Port Utility
establishes a demand estimate of 2 MVA (equivalent of the power needs of approximately 2,000 homes), at 0.6
load factor for a year-round operation. Based on the Port's electric rates for the Airport Area, the current
average distribution cost is $0.0926/kWh.

Capacity Cost = $770,308/MVA x 2 MVA = $1,540,616

Credit = 2MVA x 0.6 x 8760 x 1000 x $0.0926/kWh = $973,411
Capacity (Buy-In) Charge = $1,540,616 - $973,411 = $567,205

Port Service Area, the current average distribution cost is $0.0993/kWh.
Capacity Cost = $752,285/MVA x 2 MVA = $1,504,570
Credit = 2MVA x 0.6 x 8760 x 1000 x $0.0993/kWh = $1,043,842
Capacity (Buy-In) Charge = $1,504,570 - $1,043,842 = $460,728

2. Direct Assignment Charge (Section 10.03.030 H.)

Direct Assignment Charge

The entire cost of utility improvements requested by Customer prior to
installation.

3. Excess Net Metering Compensation Rate (Section 10.03.050 E.)

Excess Net Metering
Compensation Rate

$0.06740/kWh

D. Charges for Utility Rules and Regulations (Chapter 10.01) Administration (Section 10.03.110)

(All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in Chapter 10.03 shall have the meanings ascribed to them in

Chapter 10.01)

Charge Amount POAC Section(s) Description

Application for $150 10.01.030 A.; Fee for each submittal of an Application

Electric Service Fee 10.01.070. for Electric Service and/or a Supplemental
Application.

Appeal Fee $150 10.01.040 C. Fee to file an Appeal of Port Utility denial
or discontinuance of Electric Service. A
separate fee is required for the Appeal to
Port Utility Manager and for a separate
Appeal to the Chief Operating Officer or
Their Designated Hearing Officer.

Lack of Access to $250 10.01.050 A.4. If access to meter is not provided for any

Meter Fee reason, and appointment or arrangement
must be made to read meter more than
once during any 12-month period, charge
for each appointment thereafter.

Reconnection $150 10.01.050 C.11. Charge for reconnection.

Charge

Returned Payment | $50 10.01.050 D. Charge for returned payment.

Charge
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Correction Charge

Meter Re-read Fee $250 10.01.090 B. Per customer request to re-read meter.
Each Customer is entitled to one meter re-
read every six months at no charge.

Meter Test Fee $250 10.01.090 D.2. Per Customer request to test meter. Each
Customer is entitled to one free meter test
per calendar year and no fee will be
charged if the meter is found to register
more than two percent fast or slow.

Lack of Access to $250 10.01.110 A. Access charge when Electric Service is not

Premises Fee (Third accessible upon third attempt.

Attempt)

Power Factor $250/hour 10.01.130C. Charge for power factor correction if the

power factor of a Customer's load is found
to be less than the value determined by
Port Utility needed to correct the power
factor in order to lower system losses and
stabilize system voltage.

E. Pass Through Utility Charges

The Port may pass through any and all utility charges from non-Port utilities to its users whose services are
initially paid by Port, including, but not limited to, those charged by PG&E for gas and electric services and by
East Bay Municipal Utility District for sewer and water services, unless a Port agreement or contract specifies

otherwise.

(Ord. No. 4761, & 2.B., 7-25-2024; Ord. No. 4772, § 2.B., 10-24-2024)
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